expense streams associated with the Company�s financial instruments also change, affecting net interest income, the primary component of the
Company�s earnings. ALCO uses the results of a detailed and dynamic simulation model to quantify the estimated exposure of net interest
income to sustained interest rate changes. While ALCO routinely monitors simulated net interest income sensitivity over various periods, it also
employs additional tools to monitor potential longer-term interest rate risk.

The simulation model captures the impact of changing interest rates on the interest income received and interest expense paid on all assets and
liabilities reflected on the Company�s balance sheet. The simulation model is prepared and updated monthly. This sensitivity analysis is
compared to ALCO policy limits, which specify a maximum tolerance level for net interest income exposure over a one-year horizon, assuming
no balance sheet growth, given a 200 basis point upward shift and a 200 basis point downward shift in interest rates. A parallel shift in rates over
a 12-month period is assumed. The following table represents the change to net interest income given interest rate shocks up and down 100 and
200 basis points at June 30, 2013:

Change in net interest income
% $

Change in Yield curve
+200 bp (0.1)% $ (51)
+100 bp (0.4) (145)
most likely 0 �
-100 bp 0.2 104
-200 bp (1.5) (630)

50

Edgar Filing: Community Bankers Trust Corp - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 76

Table of Contents

At June 30, 2013, the Company�s interest rate risk model indicated that, in a rising rate environment of 200 basis points over a 12 month period,
net interest income could decrease by 0.1%. For the same time period, the interest rate risk model indicated that in a declining rate environment
of 200 basis points, net interest income could decrease by 1.5%. While these percentages are subjective based upon assumptions used within the
model, management believes the balance sheet is appropriately balanced with acceptable risk to changes in interest rates.